City parking lots and garages in an area within a 15-block radius of an event that 

is held on beach property pursuant to an outdoor special event permit, or 
otherwise, are at full capacity;  

c. An event is held pursuant to an outdoor special event permit which is expected to 

result in attendance by more than twenty-five thousand (25,000) people on beach 
property;  

d. A maintenance of traffic (MOT) plan would be required, or is required (e.g., 
including, but not limited to, street closures, lane closures, shuttle service) based 
upon the high impact event, or pursuant to an outdoor special event permit;